NAME BUSINESS WORK HOME

Andrews, Sandra  Retired Teacher 239-287-4586
Tom  sandramayandrews@gmail.com

Andrews, Tom Retired, Computer Software

Sandra ctomandrews@gmail.com

239-284-9420

Ascencio, Dianah  TxDOT Public Inf. 748-4472 cell-292-2358
Raul ascencio_one@yahoo.com
Batrice, John Paul Clock Doc 797-5036 cell-789-9000

Mimi  john@clockdoc.com

Brown, Tom Collier Construction 741-1982 325-733-7492
Beth tom@colliertx.com
Calderon, Tanya  Aim Bank 6502 Slide 401-8911 729-8466
tcalderon@aimbankonline.com
Campbell, David  Retired Prob. Officer 632-8021

Kathy davidcampbell605@gmail.com

Campbell, Paul United Supermarket* 783-0206 cell-535-0173
Natasha paulcamp08@yahoo.com  *Asst. Store Director
Conn, Deborah TTU HSC* 743-4222 500-5399
debbyeconn@gmail.com *Clinical Research Monitor
Cook, David Retired USAF & TDCJ 789-9706
toyota3784@yahoo.com
Cross, Sam TX Comptroller Off.*794-4012 570-2688

Jennifer samcross2@bcglobal.net  *audit mgr. ext. 43914
Dover, Ron Retired Businessman cell-239-5325
Charlotte No Email cell-239-5180
Downey-Murphy, llona Allstate Ins. Ag. 771-2526
Dick ilonadowney@allstate.com
Downum, Gordon Retired Educator cell-790-3652 795-3467
gdownum@att.net
Dugger, James Vitalant Blood Services* 797-6804 cell-786-5629
Melody james.dugger@icloud.com *Regional Manager
Ham, Cindy Caprock Hm Health 791-0077 470-3775
Zane cindyham@sbcglobal.net
Hitch, Reed Medicare/Retirement* 543-2018 543-2018
Denise reedhitch@msn.com *Advisor
Howard, Joel Retired City Atnys. Off. Cell-445-1232 795-0791
jthhoward@gmail.com
John, Lisa Children’s Home* 762-0481 Ext. 203 759-8258
lJohn@childshome.org *Chief of Staff
Johnson, Russell  UniFirst Sales Rep.
Heather russell.johnson@unifirst.com

cell-778-0208

cell-789-3489
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NAME BUSINESS WORK HOME
Jones, Steve Prosperity Bank 741-2230 794-5532
Cheryl steve.jones@prosperitybankusa.com
Kohout, Lequice  Retired, TTU Housing cell-773-1951 794-3226
Wayne lequice.kohout@gmail.com
Kohout, Wayne Retired, TCEQ
Lequice wayne.kohout@gmail.com
Lee, Richard Retired, Walmart cell-241-8008 791-3852
Judy rslee954@yahoo.com
Lewis, Dorothy ‘Dottie’ Ret. City of Lub. cell-632-0719 797-7090
dottielewis47 @aol.com
Mallard, David S.  Attorney*
Sherry mallardesq@aol.com
Manning, Marjorie Homemaker
mmaning@icloud.com
Martinez, Rufus Caprock Patriot Pub.* 744-8089 744-6089
Gricelda No Email *Advertising Consultant
Maxwell, Gene First United Bank 798-5800 cell-787-7103
Maysie gmaxwell@firstunited.net
Moore, Jimmy D. Children’s Home* 762-0481 Ext: 208 535-8161
Shelley jmoore@childshome.org *President

cell-773-5541 794-3226

(972) 978-7686 same
*Mallard Law Firm, PLLC
cell-928-1728 797-9054

Ramsey, Jill Homemaker 441-6666
Patrick jill.r-amsey@gmail.com
Reid, David S. Aim Mail Center ~ 785-0000 239-0053

dreid1505@aol.com aim93@aimmailcenters.com
Rinehart, Walter  Retired Educator cell-786-1559 281-6419
Joyce wrine44056@aol.com

Rostad, Paul Retired Businessman cell-441-6194
Judy  paulrostad@gmail.com

Rowley, Susan Justice of Peace Pct.2 775-1560 438-5297

srowley@rowleylaw.com

Scott, Ange Texas Boys Ranch  747-3187 632-4530
Gary  ascott@texasboysranch.org

Upp, Tim Suddenlink Comm. 771-6051 646-0106
Dolores tim.upp@alticeusa.com

Vige, Carmen R.  Lubbock Natl. Bank 761-4101 781-2954

cvige@lubbocknational.com (Wallace & Zeeck next page)
Wallace, Mary A.  Retired cell-432-213-2851
mwallace43@suddenlink.net
Zeeck, Charles E.  Retired, former Kiwanis. Lt. Gov. 794-6849
Vieta (Vi) cezeeck38@gmail.com
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Guest Speaker on Oct. 14t:

Chris Berry, President, Chapter
23: Lubbock Restaurant Assoc.,
and Mgr. of River Smith’s, is mar-
ried, has 3 children: one in Jr. Col-
lege, 2 are Eagle Scouts! He is
from El Paso where his parents
started a restaurant in '68. Chris
moved to Lubbock and formed a
partnership with two others to own
and operate River Smith’s. Partner
Paul runs the catering business
and Chris the restaurant now.

The third partner, Bob Corcoran
(original owner River Smith’s) is
enjoying retirement.

Chris said the Rest. Assoc. has
helped many local restaurants sur-
vive the Covid crisis, but so far 13
restaurants have closed this year.
A couple of new ones have been
added, however!

Chris said River Smith’s closed
Sundays for the 1 time in Mar.
‘21. River Smiths even sold gro-
ceries only for 3 wks, during the
mandatory shut-down. He applied
for monetary assistance to keep as
many employees as possible (60-
65 full & part-time).

Chris said problems now are:

¢ Many employees have left
for Amazon or retail.

o No applicants, or just a few,
for openings for months.

¢ Unemployment checks and
assistance stipends.

e Left for higher pay/safety.

e Supply chain issues, lack of
standard cat fish fillets, and
increased costs. Had to
raise menu prices 10%.

Nonetheless, River Smith’s restau-
rant will prevail!

OFFICERS THIS YEAR:

Tim Upp, President
Jimmy Moore, President-Elect
Deborah Conn, Vice President

Cindy Ham, Treasurer
Paul Rostad, Secretary
John Paul Batrice, Past Pres.

Board Members:

2020-2022: David Cook, Rich-
ard Lee, Mary Wallace, Charles
Zeeck

2021-2023: Tom Andrews, James
Dugger, Reed Hitch, David S. Reid

The Objects of Kiwanis:

TO GIVE primacy to the human and
spiritual, rather than to the material
values of life.

TO ENCOURAGE the daily living of
the Golden Rule in all human relation-
ships.

TO PROMOTE the adoption and ap-
plication of the higher social, busi-
ness, and professional standards.

TO DEVELOP, by precept and exam-
ple, a more intelligent, aggressive,
and serviceable citizenship.

TO PROVIDE, through Kiwanis clubs,
a practical means to form enduring
friendships, to render altruistic ser-
vice, and to build better communities.

TO COOPERATE in creating and
maintaining that sound public opinion
and high idealism which make possi-
ble the increase of righteousness, jus-
tice, patriotism & goodwiill.

John Paul Batrice’s

Bits & Pieces

Don’t we all wish that our
fellow citizens knew that:

The basic ingredients are facts
and logic; add reasonableness
and balance; add love of your-
self and your neighbor, and
then you have the ‘recipe’ for:
Good Citizenship!

Our Last Flag Date!

Nov. 11, Thurs.: Veterans’ Day

SAY “HAPPY BIRTHDAY” TO:

Lisa John — Oct. 6™
Dianah Ascencio — Oct. 22™
llona Downey-Murphy Oct. 28"

WELCOME NEW MEMBER:

David Mallard, former Kiwanian
& Lt. Governor from Terrell, TX

Booster Shots Available!
Go get yours now!

Guests at Our Last Meeting:

Ron’s wife - Charlotte Dover
John Paul’s guest - LaVonna
Todd — new member?

Our club has lost 23 members
since Jan. 2020! So... please
try to recruit new members!

THE KLATTER HAS BEEN
PRINTED COURTESY OF
FIRST UNITED BANK

TODAY

Thurs. Oct. 21: Sharon McCullar, Curator, Lubbock’s “Silent Wings Museum”, Preston Smith Int’l. Airport

ALSO COMING SOON

Thurs. Oct. 28: Glenda Mathis, Director, Lubbock YWCA, on the status of their facilities and programs.
Wed. Nov 3: Board Meeting, Logan’s Steak House, Slide Rd., Noon, Board members, Directors, BE THERE!







